
Wednesday, 
22 June 2016

10.00 am

Meeting of
Policy Committee
Fire Service HQ

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Joanne Smith

Democratic Services

Fire Service Headquarters, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: joanne.smith@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible.

All meetings of the Authority are held at Fire Service Headquarters in Winsford.  If you plan to 
attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
Headquarters Building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel.

If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Fire Service Headquarters on Winsford (01606) 868700.
___________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
An elector in the Fire Service area can ask the Chair of the Authority a question if it is sent to 
the Monitoring Officer at Fire Service HQ to arrive at least five clear working days before the 
meeting.  The contact officer named on the front of the Agenda will be happy to advise you on 
this procedure.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, individual reports are available 
on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk)

The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Members of the public are allowed to stay for the 
first part.  When the Authority is ready to deal with the second part you will be asked to leave 
the meeting room, because the business to be discussed will be of a confidential nature, for 
example, dealing with individual people and contracts.

This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings
Anyone attending the meeting should be aware the Authority audio-records its meetings.  There 
is a protocol on reporting at meetings which provides further information.  Copies are available 
on the Service’s website www.cheshirefire.gov.uk or alternatively contact Democratic Services 
for details

Fire Evacuation
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes.

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk
http://www.cheshirefire.gov.uk/


MEETING OF THE POLICY COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 22 JUNE 2016
Time : 10.00 am
Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, Winsford, Cheshire

AGENDA

Part 1 - Business to be discussed in public 

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

1A Recording of Meeting 
Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded.

1B Chair and Membership of  Committee 2016/17 
Members are asked to note the appointment of a Chair, Deputy 
Chair and membership of the Committee for 2016/17, as agreed by 
the Fire Authority at its Annual Meeting on 15 June 2016.

1C Apologies for Absence 

1D Declarations of Members' Interests 
Members are reminded that the Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires the disclosure of Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, 
Non-Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Disclosable Non-
Pecuniary Interests.

1E Minutes of Policy Committee 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Policy Committee held on 29th April 2016. (attached as Annex 1).

(Pages 1 - 2)

ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION 

2 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 3 - 6)

3 Internal Audit Opinion and Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 7 - 26)

4 Risk Management Board Annual Report (Pages 27 - 42)

5 Integrated Consultation and Corporate Planning Timetable (Pages 43 - 46)



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex 1

Please note that decisions are subject to a call-in period of 5 working days following 
publication Policy Committee Minutes: Version 1.0   Publication Date:  6th May 2016

MINUTES OF THE POLICY COMMITTEE held on Friday 29th April 2016 at Fire 
Service Headquarters, Winsford at 2.30pm.

PRESENT: Councillors J Joyce (Chair), M Biggin, P Booher, S Edgar, S Nelson, 
B Rudd, T Sherlock and J Weatherill.

PART 1 – MATTERS CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS

A RECORDING OF MEETING

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Carey and S Parker.

C DECLARATION OF MEMBERS INTERESTS

There were no declarations of Members interests.

D MINUTES OF THE POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 

RESOLVED: That

The Minutes of the meeting of the Policy Committee held on 27th  
January 2016 be confirmed as a correct record. 

E NOTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT BOARD

RESOLVED: That

The notes of the Risk Management Board meeting held on 15th March 
2016 be received, for information.

2 BLUE LIGHT COLLABORATION – DRAFT PEOPLE STRATEGY

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services presented the report to Members 
which included the draft Blue Light Collaboration (BLC) People Strategy for 
Members consideration to allow them to make recommendations to the Fire 
Authority in respect of the approval of the Strategy.  

He explained that the People Strategy was a key document in relation to BLC 
and had been the subject of protracted discussions between fire and police 
staff.  The key principles of the Strategy were outlined in the report and the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1E



 

Annex 1

Please note that decisions are subject to a call-in period of 5 working days following 
publication Policy Committee Minutes: Version 1.0   Publication Date:  6th May 2016

Head of Legal and Democratic Services provided an overview of the 
information contained in the document.

Members raised a number of queries in relation to consultation periods, TUPE 
transfer timelines and pension protections. The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services explained that the consultation periods would be for a minimum 
period of 30 days but could be extended if necessary.  TUPE transfer dates 
were highlighted in the transition schedule and each tranche had a proposed 
date identified.  Staff transferring to the employment of the Chief Constable 
would continue to be members of the Local Government Pension Scheme and 
work was currently being undertaken to review any differences in the pension 
discretion policies of the two organisations. He added that the Unions would 
be consulted as part of the review of relevant HR policies.

A Member queried whether Heads of Department would be transferring over 
with the departments identified as in scope.  He added that this was a key 
issue for the Fire Authority as it was important that Members had access to 
officers at a strategic level. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
explained the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive had a view that the 
Service Management Team should be retained with a number of Heads of 
Department retained to deliver statutory and strategic functions for the Fire 
Authority.

RESOLVED: That

[1] the draft People Strategy be recommended to the Fire Authority 
for approval.

 

Page 2



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF : POLICY COMMITTEE ITEM: 2 
DATE : 22nd JUNE 2016
REPORT OF : HEAD OF FINANCE
AUTHOR : PAUL VAUGHAN
_____________________________________________________________

SUBJECT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT              
2015-16

_____________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. This report provides a review of the Authority’s treasury management 
activities during the year 2015-16. 

Recommended:  

[1] That the report on treasury management activities for the year 
2015-16 be received.

Background

2 Treasury management is the management of the Authority’s cash flows, 
banking, money market and capital market transactions, the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities and the pursuit of the 
optimum performance consistent with those risks.

3. The purpose of this annual report is to provide Members with details of 
the treasury management activities undertaken in the year.  The report 
also considers compliance with the Authority’s Treasury Management 
Practices (TMPs) during the year.

4. This report provides Members with a summary of:

a) the Authority's loans portfolio position at 31st March 2016;
b) the Authority's investment portfolio position at 31st March 2016;
c) a summary of performance for the year 2015-16; and
d) the Authority’s performance in 2015-16 against the key Prudential 

Indicators;

5. Members should be aware that all the 2015-16 outturn figures in the 
report remain subject to audit.

Portfolio Position at 31 March 2016 

6. A summary of the Authority’s long term borrowing and investments at 
31st March 2016 is shown in Table 1, including the corresponding 
position for 31st March 2015 for reference.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Table 1 – Portfolio Position 31st March 2016
31 March 2015

£000
31  March 2016

£000
Long Term Borrowing 2,247 1,914

Investments (21,252) (22,800)

Net Borrowing / 
(Investments)

(19,005) (20,886)

There are two reasons for the reduction in long term borrowing in 2015-
16.  A loan of £322k is due to be repaid to the Public Works Loan Board 
(PWLB) in Septem
[...]
o slippage on the ERP and 
also on the purchasing of new appliances.

ii. The Capital Financing Requirement, which represents the 
Authority’s underlying need to borrow is less than anticipated 
because of the reduced levels of capital spend. 

iii. The Authority continues to borrow at levels substantially below its 
prudential limits.

Financial Implications

14. The report is in its nature financial and the implications are covered in the 
body of the report.

Legal implications

15. All transactions between the Authority and counterparties are governed 
by the agreements between the two parties, and overseen by our 
Treasury Management partner (Warrington Borough Council). 

Impact Assessments

16. Environmental and Equality and Diversity impact assessments have been 
considered and no impacts have been identified in relation to the 
proposals within this report.

Page 6



 CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
ITEM: 3

MEETING OF : POLICY COMMITTEE 
DATE : 22 JUNE 2016
REPORT OF : HEAD OF PLANNING PERFORMANCE &   

COMMUNICATION
AUTHOR : CHRIS ASTALL 
______________________________________________________________________ 

SUBJECT : INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION AND ANNUAL REPORT 
2015-16  

______________________________________________________________________ 

Purpose of Report 

1. To present the Director of Audit Opinion and Internal Audit Annual Report 
provided by Mersey Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) who delivered the internal audit 
function for the Authority during 2015-16

  
Recommended That: 

[1]   Members note the Director of Audit’s Opinion and Internal Audit Annual 
Report 2015-16 [Appendix 1]. 

Background 

2. The Internal Audit Plan for 2015-16 was approved by the Fire Authority at the 
start of the financial year.  Quarterly reports have been presented to the 
Performance & Overview Committee to allow for monitoring of progress against 
audit plan and scrutiny of findings and recommendations.

3. The attached report is the annual report produced by MIAA which includes the 
Director of Audit’s Opinion.  This is a key document in assisting the Authority in 
completing its Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which forms part of the 
Authority’s Statement of Assurance.  The opinion is based upon and limited to 
the work performed, on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s risk management, control and governance processes (i.e. the 
organisation’s system of internal control).  This is achieved through a risk-
based plan of work, agreed with management and approved by the Authority.  
Members will note that the opinion is one of significant assurance. 

4. A representative of MIAA will attend the meeting to present the report.  

Financial Implications 

5. Internal audit is a bought in service which is funded from within existing 
budgets. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Legal Implications 

6.     The implementation of the annual Internal Audit Plan assists the Authority in 
meeting its legal obligations to maintain an effective internal audit function.  
Completion of the audit plan and Director of Audit Opinion contributes to the 
assurances available to the Authority which underpin their own assessment of 
the effectiveness of the organisation’s system of internal control.

Equality & Diversity Implications 

7. There are no differential impacts on any particular section of the community. 

Environmental Implications 

8. There are no specific impacts on the environment. 

CONTACT: JOANNE SMITH, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD 
TEL [01606] 868804

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Director of Audit’s Opinion and Annual Report 2015-16.

Page 8



Appendix 1 to Item 3
Policy Committee

22 June 2016

Director of Audit Opinion and

Annual Report 2015/16
Cheshire Fire Authority / Fire and Rescue Service

Page 9



Director of Audit Opinion and 

Annual Report 2015/16

Cheshire Fire Authority / Fire and Rescue Service

P a g e  | 1

Contents

1. Director of Audit Opinion
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Opinion

1.3 Basis for forming the Opinion

Appendix A: Audit Review Outcomes and Delivery

Appendix B: Contribution to Annual Governance Statement

Appendix C: MIAA Quality Service Indicators

Page 10



Director of Audit Opinion and 

Annual Report 2015/16

Cheshire Fire Authority / Fire and Rescue Service

P a g e  | 2

1. Director of Audit’s Opinion

1.1 Introduction

In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Director of Internal Audit 
is required to provide an annual opinion, based upon and limited to the work 
performed, on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s risk 
management, control and governance processes (i.e. the organisation’s system of 
internal control).  This is achieved through a risk-based plan of work, agreed with 
management and approved by the Fire Authority, which should provide a reasonable 
level of assurance subject to the inherent limitations described below. The outcomes 
and delivery of the internal audit plan are provided in Appendix A.

The purpose of this Director of Internal Audit Opinion is to contribute to the assurances 
available to the Accountable Officer and the Authority which underpin their own 
assessment of the effectiveness of the organisation’s system of internal control.  This 
Opinion will assist the Authority in the completion of its Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS), along with considerations of organisational performance, regulatory compliance 
and wider transformation such as the Blue Light Collaboration.  Appendix B provides 
additional information to support your AGS. 

1.2 Opinion

My overall opinion is:

Significant Assurance, can be given that that there is a generally sound system of 
internal control designed to meet the organisation’s objectives, and that controls 
are being applied consistently.  However, some weaknesses in the design or 
inconsistent application of controls may put the achievement of particular 
objectives at risk

This opinion is provided in the context that the Fire Author
[...]
to 
the consultation document ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’.

 Specific advisory support in relation to completion of the National Fraud Initiative 
(NFI) data matching exercise.

 Follow Up, demonstrating progress against previously agreed recommendations 
to improve systems and controls.

In providing this opinion I can confirm continued compliance with the definition of 
internal audit (as set out in your Internal Audit Charter), code of ethics and 
professional standards. I also confirm organisational independence of the audit 
activity and that this has been free from interference in respect of scoping, delivery 
and reporting.

The opinion is derived from the conduct of risk based plans generated from a robust and 
organisation-led Strategic Risk Framework. The opinion does not imply that Internal 
Audit have reviewed all risks and assurances relating to the Authority.  

Page 14



Director of Audit Opinion and 

Annual Report 2015/16

Cheshire Fire Authority / Fire and Rescue Service

P a g e  | 6

Tim Crowley
Director of Audit, MIAA
May 2016

Appendix A provides a summary of the Audit Reviews undertaken during the year.
Appendix B provides further information to consider when compiling the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS).
Appendix C provides assurance regarding the quality of MIAA’s service and compliance 
with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).

Page 15



Director of Audit Opinion and 

Annual Report 2015/16

Cheshire Fire Authority / Fire and Rescue Service

A p p e n d i x  A  | 1

Appendix A: Audit Review Outcomes and Delivery

Performance against Plan

The Internal Audit Plan has been delivered in accordance with the schedule agreed with the 
Fire Authority in April 2015.  Delivery against the plan has been reported through regular 
update reports to the Policy Approval Group and Performance and Overview Committee.  This 
Annual Report and Opinion draws its conclusions from completed Internal Audit Reviews and 
inclu
[...]
 ANNUAL REPORT  
_______________________________________________________________

Purpose of Report

1. To present the annual Risk Management Board (RMB) report to Policy 
Committee, which summarises the key activities and decisions made by 
RMB during 2015-16. The RMB forward plan for 16-17 is presented as 
Appendix 1.

Recommended That:

[1] the content of this report be noted;

[2] Members feedback to RMB any comments relating to the content of this 
report or any additional items to be considered for inclusion in RMB’s 
forward work plan for 2016-17.

Background

Risk Management Board Terms of Reference 2015-16

2. The responsibility for Risk Management at Member level has been delegated 
to the Policy Committee. In addition, the Authority has appointed two Risk 
Management ‘Champions’ who attend RMB twice a year. The notes of all 
RMB meetings are now included for information in the Policy Committee 
papers to ensure that Members are able to maintain an appropriate 
knowledge of key organisational risks and how they are being treated over 
the course of the year.

3. For the majority of 2015-16 RMB meetings were scheduled quarterly.  In 
January 2016 the Board made a request for Corporate Programme Office to 
explore the option of RMB meetings scheduled six monthly as they had 
assurance that the risk management process was well embedded across the 
organisation. The Board approved the move from quarterly to six monthly 
meetings in March 2016.

ITEM:  4

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



4. The chair of RMB is the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Executive and the group 
is responsible for promoting and supporting compliance with the Corporate 
Risk Management Framework and for managing the strategic risk register. 
The Terms of Reference for the group are reviewed annually and were 
presented to RMB in March 2016 within minimal changes from the previous 
year. These are attached as Appendix 2

5. RMB uses a forward plan to guide the agendas for the RMB meetings. The 
completed work programme for 2015-16 is attached as Appendix 3. 

Information

Review of the Strategic Risk Register

6. RMB reviews each strategic risk on the risk register, taking note of progress 
against response plans, and re-evaluating the risk scores based on current 
information. 

7. The tables below summarise new strategic risks identified, risks that have 
increased in scoring and risks closed during 2015-16:

New Strategic Risks for 2015/16:

Risk 
Ref Risk Title Risk Impact

  C
urrent 

score

 Target 
Score

868

Clawback of funding by 
government as a result of 
the Authority's reserve level

As a result of the Government’s 
belief that Local Authorities are 
accumulating high levels of 
reserves, there is a risk that the 
Government could clawback 
funding which could lead to the 
Authority not being able to deliver 
the programmes needed to 
deliver its IRMP, or fund capital 
and high level one off revenue 
spending.

12 6

871

Changing regional 
arrangements impacting 
budgets and governance

If Halton decide to go into the 
Liverpool city region then there is 
a risk that the current Cheshire 
Fire Authority and IRMP and 
associated budget and 
governance arrangements will be 
heavily impacted.
This risk has now been closed.

9 6

889
Lack of commitment from 
housing providers to fit 
sprinklers.

As a result of the austerity 
measures there is a risk that 
RSL's are unable to commit to the 
sprinkler system programme.

16 9

Page 28



Strategic Risks closed:
Risk 
ref Risk Title Reason for the closure

403 Failure to win a prosecution/s in 
Community Fire Protection

Mitigated by the reserves 
in place.

800
Liability to pay back dated 
pension employer contributions 
for on call firefighters

Since this risk has come 
to fruition and the 
financial impact will be 
spread over future years.

828
Nepal school building project Financial aspect to this 

risk has been mitigated 
due to the required funds 
being raised.

860

Potential local dispute 
[...]
ded to both documents 15

Crisis Management Plan – Annual Review 

14. RMB has responsibility for reviewing the Service’s Crisis Management Plan 
on an annual basis and the refreshed version of the plan was presented in 
October 2015.

15. A number of business continuity exercises were scheduled for 2015-16 in 
Warrington and Halton and a full test of the Crisis Management Plan is 
currently planned for 2018.  It was agreed that Members should be invited 
to the next planned exercise.

16. An exercise to test the fallback arrangements at the contingency site in 
Manchester for NW Fire Control has also taken place.

Terms of Reference – Risk Champions Group 

17. The Risk Champion Group are a collective officer peer group who 
proactively support and challenge each other in the management of risk 
within each department, and who in conjunction with the Corporate 
Programme Office help embed and drive the approved risk management 
process within Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service.

18. The group met monthly for the first year and meetings are now scheduled 
quarterly.

19. Outcomes from the Risk Champions Group are presented to RMB every 
six months.

20. Risk Champions are required to provide verbal progress on their local 
and thematic area of expertise to RMB when scheduled in the forward 
plan and from time to time may be requested to attend and present their 
thematic risk register to the Risk Management Board (RMB). 

Page 31



  21. Terms of Reference for the Risk Champions Group was presented and 
approved by RMB in January 2016 and is attached as Appendix 4

  
Use of Early Warning Indicators to access external risk to the service  

22. The use of Early Warning Indicators (EWIs) to assess External (National 
and International) risks to the Service was highlighted during the 2012 
ALARM Risk Management Benchmarking exercise undertaken by 
Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, where it was identified that at the time 
there was no specific evidence of the use of EWIs
[...]
overing development and delivery of the Authority’s 
Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP 14) 17-18 be approved.

Background

3. The Consultation and Corporate Planning timetable facilitates a strategic 
step process that integrates all the Service’s corporate key planning 
timelines in a simple visual format which enables delivery of the IRMP.  

Information

4. The key corporate activities are populated in four quarters to align to the 
quarterly performance reporting cycle.  Activities are presented under the 
following themes: 

Planning Financial Consultation Reporting
 
Financial Implications

5.  There are no direct financial impacts relating to this report.  

ITEM: 4 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



Legal Implications

6. The timetable provides the Authority with a framework and timetable to help 
it meet its statutory requirement to publish an IRMP by the end of March 
2017.

   
Equality & Diversity Implications

7. This report sets out a timetable and has no direct impact on people.   
Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) have, however, been completed on the 
consultation and communication elements of the timetable to ensure the 
process is as inclusive as possible.  

Environmental Implications

8. There are no direct impacts on the environment in relation to this report.

CONTACT: JOANNE SMITH, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD
TEL [01606] 868804

BACKGROUND PAPERS: 
 Appendix 1: 2017-18 Consultation and Corporate Planning Timetable(CPT) 

IRMP 14  
 

Page 44



CONSULTATION AND CORPORATE PLANNING TIMELINES – IRMP 14

Planning Financial Consultation  Reporting IRMP 13
Key Corporate Activity Forum/Committee Timelines

 

Corporate Planning Timetable – March 2016 
Version 1

Appendix 1 to Item 5
Policy Committee

22 June 2016

APRIL- JUNE  
Outline IRMP 14 proposals
Horizon Scanning and Intelligence feeds:

 PESTELO
 Community Risk Model (CRM)

SMT Planning Day 4 April 

Management Briefing IRMP 13 Management 
Briefing 20 April 16

Programme health and assurance (bi 
[...]
nitial results of IRMP 14 consultation.  CFA 7 Dec 

JANUARY – MARCH 2016

 
Review of detailed business cases for growth and 
efficiency items.
Draft final revenue budget, capital programme and 
reserve position 

BMB Budget 
Planning Day TBC 

Programme health and assurance (bi-monthly) SMT/IRMP Jan - Mar 

 
Budget and IRMP update: presentation of MTFP and 
business cases/bids for growth and efficiency items; 
draft Capital programme and Reserves position

Members Planning 
Day 13 Jan 

 Draft Budget Report Policy Committee 25 Jan 
 Final Budget Report

Sign off IRMP 14 Action Plan CFA 15 Feb

 Scrutiny of draft Service plans.
Scrutiny panel led by  

Corporate 
Programme Office

 Feb 

Q3 financial/performance reports IRMP 13
PAG

Performance & 
Overview

 Sign off  Service Plans 17-18 PAG
1 Mar 

Management Briefing IRMP 14 Management 
Briefing  Mar

Watch Management Conference – Briefing  IRMP 14 
and proposed duty system changes TBC TBC 

 IRMP 14 published. Corporate Comms 31 Mar 

Page 46


	Agenda
	1E Minutes of Policy Committee
	2 Treasury Management Annual Report 2015-16
	3 Internal Audit Opinion and Annual Report 2015-16
	Item 3 Appendix 1 CFRS - Director of Audit Opinion 201516

	4 Risk Management Board Annual Report
	Item 4 Appendix 1 Work Programme 16-17
	Item 4 Appendix 2 Risk Terms Of Reference RMB amended 2016 v1
	Item 4 Appendix 3  Completed Work Programme
	Item 4 Appendix 4 Risk Champions

	5 Integrated Consultation and Corporate Planning Timetable
	Item 5 Appendix 1 IRMP 14 CPT v1 draft (2)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Policy Committee

Wednesday, 22 June 2016

1
Please note that decisions are subject to a call-in period of 5 working days following publication 
Policy Committee Minutes: Version 1.0   Publication Date:  6th July 2016

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE POLICY COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 22 
June 2016 at Fire Service Headquarters, Winsford, Cheshire at 10.00 am

PRESENT: Councillors B Rudd, S Nelson, D Flude, D Mahon, S Parker, T Sherlock, 
G Merry, K Mundry, J Weatherill and S Wright

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Internal Auditor: Kevin Lloyd, Mersey Internal Audit Agency 
(MIAA) and External Auditor: Perminder Sethi, Grant Thornton.

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Chair and Membership of  Committee 2016/17 

Members were asked to note the appointment of a Chair, Deputy Chair and 
membership of the Policy Committee (who also acted as the Closure of Accounts 
Committee) for 2016/17, as agreed by the Fire Authority at their annual meeting on 
15 June 2016 and listed below:

Councillors B Rudd – Chair
S Nelson – Deputy Chair
D Flude
D Mahon
G Merry
K Mundry
S Parker
T Sherlock
J Weatherill
S Wright

Substitutes E Johnson
M Tarr

C  Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

D  Declarations of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members interests.



Minutes
Policy Committee

Wednesday, 22 June 2016

2
Please note that decisions are subject to a call-in period of 5 working days following publication 
Policy Committee Minutes: Version 1.0   Publication Date:  

E  Minutes of Policy Committee 

RESOLVED: That

The minutes of the meeting of the Policy Committee held on 29th April 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

2  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

The Head of Finance introduced this report which provided a review of the 
Authority’s treasury management activities during 2015-16. The report also provided 
information about compliance with the Authority’s Treasury Management Practices 
during the year.   

The Head of Finance highlighted the key areas of the report and provided details on 
the following:

a) the Authority’s loans portfolio position at 31st March 2016;
b) the Authority’s investment portfolio position at 31st March 2016; 
c) a summary of performance for the year 2015-16; and
d) the Authority’s performance in 2015-16 against the key Prudential 

Indicators. 

Members were satisfied with the content of the report and the explanatory notes 
provided.  

RESOLVED: That

[1] the report on Treasury Management activities for 2015-16 be noted.

3  INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION AND ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16 

The Corporate Programme Manager introduced the Assistant Director from Mersey 
Internal Audit Agency (MIAA) who was in attendance at the meeting to present the 
report.  

The Assistant Director informed Members that the annual report included the 
Director of Audit’s Opinion and a summary of the implementation of the Internal 
Audit plan for 2015-16.  Members were asked to note that the overall opinion was 
positive and provided significant assurance.  He explained that this was a key 
document in preparing the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS), which 
formed part of the Authority’s Annual Statement of Assurance and used the 
intelligence gathered from all MIAA’s work during the year to come to an overall 
conclusion. The Assistant Director explained that the appendices provided a 
summary of the audit reviews undertaken during the year, further information on the 
links to the AGS and assurance in respect of the quality of the service provided and 
compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  He added that engagement 
with officers during the year had been very good and a positive working relationship 
had developed. 



Minutes
Policy Committee

Wednesday, 22 June 2016

3
Please note that decisions are subject to a call-in period of 5 working days following publication 
Policy Committee Minutes: Version 1.0   Publication Date:  

Members discussed the report and were pleased that there were no major issues 
identified and a positive opinion had been issued. A Member queried whether the 
Authority was still having issues with Princes Trust funding.  The Deputy Chief Fire 
Officer confirmed that there was still an annual issue when negotiating funding with 
colleges and officers were working hard to secure a more stable funding source.  He 
added that this was a significant issue for the Princes Trust programme nationally 
and a report would be submitted to Performance and Overview Committee in 
respect of the current financial position.
Members thanked Officers for the considerable amount of work carried out that had 
resulted in the positive assurance.  

RESOLVED: That

[1] the Director of Audit’s Opinion and the Internal Audit Annual Report 
2015-16 be noted. 

4  RISK MANAGEMENT BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

The Corporate Programme Manager presented this report to Members. She 
explained that the annual Risk Management Board (RMB) report was presented to 
Policy Committee for review and assurance and provided a summary of the key 
activities and decisions of RMB during 2015-16 and the forward plan for 2016-17. 

The Corporate Programme Manager highlighted the key areas of the report and 
provided a brief explanation of each of these key areas.  She drew Members 
attention to the quarterly review of the Strategic Risk Register, which was 
undertaken by RMB and explained that a number of strategic risks had been closed 
during 2015/16. These were summarised in the report.  She commented that the 
risks that remained on the register were beyond the Authority’s control as they were 
externally driven.  However the Authority had mitigation action plans in place and 
these were monitored and updated on a regular basis.

The Corporate Programme Manager provided a summary of the analysis of 
emerging risks, risk management training and the annual refresh of the framework.  
She informed Members that the Crisis Management Plan (CMP) had been reviewed 
and business continuity exercises were scheduled for 2016/17.  A full test of the 
CMP was currently planned for 2018.

The Chair drew Members attention to risk no 889: lack of commitment from housing 
providers to fit sprinklers.  He stated that it was important for the Authority to 
continue to persuade key providers in the area to make a commitment to the 
sprinkler system programme as this could also assist in expanding the programme 
nationally.  The Deputy Chief Fire Officer provided a brief summary of the current 
position for Members and explained that Officers were still working in all four 
constituent areas to try to get a commitment to retro-fit sprinklers in at least one high 
rise building in each area. He added that work was also being done on a proposal to 
target the most vulnerable and retro-fit sprinklers in individual homes.  Members 
discussed the current position in relation to engaging with housing providers and the 
changes in demographics in certain high rise buildings.  It was noted that if Members 
had any local intelligence it would be useful if they could pass the information on to 
the Head of Protection to help inform the programme.



Minutes
Policy Committee

Wednesday, 22 June 2016

4
Please note that decisions are subject to a call-in period of 5 working days following publication 
Policy Committee Minutes: Version 1.0   Publication Date:  

RESOLVED: That

[1] the content of the report be noted.

5  INTEGRATED CONSULTATION AND CORPORATE PLANNING TIMETABLE 

The Corporate Programme Manager introduced this report which presented the 
annual Consultation and Corporate Planning Timetable to Members for approval.  
She explained that the timetable was designed as a strategic step process that 
integrated all the Service’s corporate key planning dates in a simple visual format 
which enabled the delivery of the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP).

RESOLVED: That

[1] the integrated Consultation and Corporate Planning Timetable covering 
development and delivery of the Authority’s Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP 14) 2017-18 be approved.


